
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Cabinet Member for Children and Families, 
Councillor Sylvia Tidy 
 
MONDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2019 AT 10.15AM 
 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 22 July 2019  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 

 
3   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Lead Members consider to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 

 
4   Revised Children's Services Early Help Strategy  (Pages 5 - 424) 

Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 
 
 27 September 2019 
 
 
 
 
Contact Aaron Sams,  
Telephone: 01273 335274,  
Email: aaron.sams@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Children and Families held at CC2 - County 
Hall, Lewes on 22 July 2019. 
 

 
Councillors spoke on item (see minute) 
 
Councillor Kathryn Field     - item 4 (minute 6) 
Councillor Francis Whetstone   - item 4 (minute 6) 
 
 
4 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 20 MAY 2019  
 
4.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
May 2019. 
 
5 REPORTS  
 
5.1 A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book. 
 
 
6 SOUTH EAST REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY  
 
6.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding 
proposals to establish a Regional Adoption Agency. 
 
6.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 

1) approve the establishment of a Regional Adoption Agency (“the RAA”) 
from the adoption services of Brighton & Hove City Council, Surrey and East and West 
Sussex County Councils, on the basis of the model recommended in the report, to be 
known as Adoption South East (ASE); 
 
2)  approve that East Sussex County Council be appointed as the Lead 
Authority; and 

 
3)  delegate to the Director of Children’s Services: 

 
(i) authority to determine the roles and duties of the Lead Authority, the RAA and 
the Local Authorities; 
 
(ii) in consultation with the Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer authority to 
determine what amount of the budget allocated for the Council’s adoption service 
is included in the RAA pool; and 
 
(iii) authority to take any actions he considers necessary in consequence of and 
to give effect to the decision to establish the RAA, including (but not limited to) 
entering into any agreements.  

 
Reason 
 
6.3 The proposals to establish an Inter Authority Agreement exist in the context of 
Department for Education policy document: ‘Adoption – Vision for Change’ (2016) and 
recognise that the new model will need to be developed to be compliant with these 
requirements. The relationship between the four local authorities (Brighton & Hove City Council, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

East Sussex, Surrey and West Sussex County Councils) has started from a good position and 
continues to strengthen. The proposed delivery model will achieve the objectives of the project 
with the minimum disruption. Governance arrangements are well established and confidence in 
the potential benefits of the Regional Adoption Agency has grown. An Inter Authority Agreement 
will be entered into between the parties appointing ESCC as the Lead Authority. A Head of 
Service will then be appointed by East Sussex who will work towards establishing the RAA by 
April 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2:43 pm  
 

Page 4



 

1 

 

 

Report to: Lead Member for Children and Families 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 October 2019 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: Revised Children’s Services Early Help Strategy 

Purpose: To report findings of public consultation on the draft Early Help 
Strategy for 0-19 year olds and proposed revisions to the strategy. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member is recommended to: 
 

1) Note the findings of the public consultation which took place between 20 May 
and 29 July 2019 and the resulting revisions to the draft Early Help Strategy. 

2) Note the Equality Impact Assessment. 
3) Agree to implement the revised Early Help Strategy to support vulnerable 

families in East Sussex and help manage the demand for statutory social care, 
including: 

a. Continued keywork, group work and focussed interventions with 
vulnerable families at risk of needing social care interventions – aiming 
to maintain at least 75% of baseline levels; 

b. Retention of a network of 16 children’s and youth centres, plus 
provision of services in Council and other community buildings when 
needed; 

c. Continued universal and universal plus 0-5 early help services where 
that is fully funded by East Sussex County Council Public Health and/or 
external partners. This will include early years family support services, 
which would continue to be integrated with Health Visiting services and 
delivery of the Healthy Child Programme; 

d. Continued evidence based youth work with vulnerable young people;  
e. Continued open access or drop-in youth work when it is externally 

funded; 
f. Delivery of the remodelled service within the planned budget of £4.4m 

achieving £2.6m savings. 
4) Agree as part of the strategy to de-designate 14 children’s centres while aiming 

to support ongoing local early years and education services as follows: 
a. Discussions with partners about taking over 10 of the centres will 

continue, and be subject to approval by the Lead Member for Resources 
in January 2020; 

b. Services at Hampden Park Children’s Centre would be relocated to 
Shinewater Children’s Centre. 

5) Agree to delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services, in 
consultation with the Chief Operating Officer, to consider any viable proposals 
to take over the running of these ten children’s centres, and report to the Lead 
Member for Resources. 

6) Agree that as part of the strategy Rainbow and Cygnets nurseries in Bexhill 
will no longer be operated by the Council and that the Council will work with 
other providers to secure, so far as is reasonably practicable, an offer of 
sufficient nursery places in the area. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 

 

1 Proposed early help offer 

1.1 Early help is about taking action to help families tackle their problems before they 
become more difficult to reverse. Without early help, family problems can become more 
complex and serious, sometimes leading to child safety concerns, and the need for statutory 
children’s social care intervention. By reducing children and young people’s experience of 
family problems, early help improves their outcomes in terms of safety, education, health 
and wellbeing. 

 
1.2 A draft Early Help Strategy was developed through a detailed strategic 
commissioning review to understand the needs of families in East Sussex and identify the 
best ways to build stronger families. Between 21 May 2019 and 29 July 2019 a consultation 
on these proposals took place with communities, service users, partners and staff. Based on 
the Outcomes and Equality Impact Analyses of the draft strategy, which have been revised 
for the consultation findings, it is proposed to offer targeted services to families at risk of 
needing social care intervention (at Level 3 of the Continuum of Need): 

 Family keywork targeting the specific vulnerabilities that can escalate into crisis, such 
as parent mental ill health, substance misuse, and domestic violence – maintaining 
activity to at least 75% of baseline levels, including external funding. 

 Focussed interventions with families at risk of needing social care intervention, where 
that is appropriate, to maximise the number of vulnerable families supported. 

 Evidence-based and targeted family group work, where that is appropriate, to support 
keywork and maximise the number of vulnerable families worked with. 

 Evidence-based youth work with vulnerable young people, in support of keywork. 

1.3 It is also proposed to continue delivering additional universal and universal plus 0-5 
early help services (at Levels 1-2 of the Continuum of Need) where that is fully funded by 
East Sussex County Council Public Health and/or external partners. This will include early 
years family support services, which would continue to be integrated with Health Visiting 
services and delivery of the Healthy Child Programme, and would be delivered through a 
countywide network of 16 children’s centres and youth centres, plus Council or community 
buildings where needed. It will also include drop-in or open access youth work sessions 
where these are externally funded. 

1.4 To access keywork and group services, families and professionals (such as doctors 
or teachers) working with families would continue to contact the Single Point of Advice, 
which would assess family needs and where appropriate refer for full assessment. Thorough 
assessment of all referred cases will continue with supervision and risk-based decision-
making by experienced professionals, to minimise risks to children and young people’s 
safety. Families not assessed as needing keywork will be signposted to the wider system of 
family support. 

1.5 The wider system of family support offers information and services to all families. 
Information will continue to be available in children’s centres, and the Council’s digital family 
support information will continue to be improved. The wider system of support also includes 
school nurses, sources of legal, housing and parenti
[...]
ry to review closure of the nurseries. 

2.29 The Outcomes Analysis (Appendix 3) includes additional risks of reductions to 
keywork for families and other service providers. Mitigations for reductions in youth work 
have been updated for new funding information. The potential impacts of changes to 
nurseries in Bexhill on local families have been described and the mitigation updated. The 
impacts of relocating children’s centre services and relocating services have been added to 
from feedback and the mitigations also added to. Potential impacts of reductions in the 
crèche offer and mitigation have been added. 

 

Transfer of children’s centres 

2.30 It is planned to conclude discussions with schools and other partners by December 
regarding options to take over High Weald, Seaford, Chailey, Ringmer, Battle, West St 

Page 12



 

9 

 

Leonards, Old Town (Eastbourne), Crowborough, Rye and Egerton Park Children’s Centres. 
The private nurseries operating from Seaford, Crowborough and High Weald Children’s 
Centres will be involved in those discussions. It is proposed to report the detailed proposals 
for those centres to the Lead Member for Resources in January 2020 for approval. 
Partnership work will be scaled up to enable an ongoing early years family support offer e.g. 
continuing volunteer or community-led activities. If no proposal can be made at the point of 
reporting to the Lead Member for Resources in January 2020, or if any proposal is not 
approved by the Lead Member for Resources in January 2020, it is proposed to close the 
centres by 1 April 2020. 

 

Equality and other impacts assessment and mitigations 

2.31 As set out in the Outcome Analysis (Appendix 3), by offering Early Help services 
described in the revised strategy, Children’s Services will address identified needs and the 
four Council priorities. The most vulnerable families will be supported to tackle triggers of 
social care need, preventing escalation of risks and the requirement for social care 
intervention, enabling families to look after their children. The economic inclusion, financial 
resilience and parenting capacity of vulnerable families will be improved so that families can 
keep their children safe and well. For young people at risk of social care intervention, school 
attendance will be increased and there will be extended support with online safety and 
young people’s emotional and mental wellbeing, thereby reducing their risk of becoming 
victims of crime or exploitation. In addition, the wider offer, funded by Public Health, 
Troubled Families Programme and external funders, will be part of an integrated approach to 
public services based within neighbourhoods and local communities responding proactively 
to identified needs. The aim is to support families in East Sussex, enabling them when 
possible to improve their own health and wellbeing, educational attendance and outcomes, 
reducing unemployment and improving financial inclusion, and developing parenting skills 
and resilience. 

2.32 It is acknowledged that the service offer proposed in the revised strategy represents 
a change from current services. This reduction will be mitigated through targeted and 
evidence based approaches, partnership working, improved structures and processes and 
fundraising in support of priorities. However, it is acknowledged that there are potential risks. 
Vulnerable families and young people may wait longer for or not receive support, potentially 
leading to escalating vulnerability and poorer outcomes, and possibly in the long term to 
increased social care demand. If family vulnerabilities increase because there is a wait for 
keywork, or it is not available, there may be increased pressures for other services e.g. 
family support, education, health, police. Early years family support, although within 
reasonable reach taking into account distance and availability of transport, may be less 
easily accessible to some families in some l
[...]
-1.0 - - 

* Saving temporarily mitigated elsewhere in 2018/2019 

 

Early Help Member Panel 

2.39 The Early Help Review Panel was established to provide critical challenge to the 
detailed review process and development of the draft strategy. It was formed of Members 
from the Children’s Scrutiny Committee initially, with revised membership following the 
establishment of the People Scrutiny Committee. It will have met 5 times between March 
2018 and October 2019. The Panel will consider the revised strategy and supplementary 
documents at a meeting on 3 October 2019 and any comments the Panel has will be 
circulated in advance of the Lead Member meeting. 

 

One Council and Working with Partners 

2.40 A One Council approach was taken to the strategy’s development and revision. The 
Review Board included representatives of all departments, and engaged with a wider cohort 
of stakeholders from across the Council, to help ensure that the revised strategy is the best 
combined offer the Council as a whole can make to families who need support. In particular, 
the draft strategy has been developed in close coordination with Public Health to maintain 
the integrated early intervention offer for children 0-5, in partnership with East Sussex 
Healthcare Trust. This ensures a holistic offer to new parents, while early years contact is 
also key to identifying families at risk of needing social care intervention. Informed by 
engagement with partners, the revised strategy also includes an ambition of more effective 
fundraising in collaboration with other early help providers in the public and voluntary sector. 

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The revised strategy would enable the Council to support the most vulnerable 
families to tackle triggers of social care need, preventing escalation of risks and the 
requirement for social care intervention, enabling families to look after their children. For 
young people at risk of social care intervention, it would increase school attendance, support 
online safety and young people’s emotional and mental wellbeing, and reduce their risk of 
becoming victims of crime or exploitation. In addition, the wider offer, funded by Public 
Health and external funders, will be part of a multi-agency system to support families in East 
Sussex to improve their own health and wellbeing, educational attendance and progress, 
financial inclusion, and parenting skills and resilience. 

3.2 Children’s Services would continue to offer family keywork which targets the specific 
vulnerabilities that can escalate, at a level of at least 75% of the current baseline, if external 
funding such as the Troubled Families grant remains available. It would continue to offer 
focussed or group work interventions when appropriate, and evidence-based youth work 
with vulnerable young people. The delivery of additional universal and universal support 
would continue where that is fully funded by East Sussex County Council Public Health 
and/or external partners. This will include early years family support services, which would 
continue to be integrated with Health Visiting services, and would be delivered through a 
countywide network of 16 children’s centres and youth centres, plus Council or community 
buildings where needed. It will also include drop-in youth work sessions where these are 

Page 15



 

12 

 

fully funded. There is an expectation that a drop-in or open access offer can continue, the 
details of which will be agreed with partners. 

3.3 Having carefully considered all of the consultation feedback, the case for redirecting 
limited Children’s Services resources from the most vulnerable families to enable a wider 
universal family support offer was not demonstrated. Evidence suggests that this would lead 
directly to an increase in demand for social care and associated costs. However, sustaining 
support for parents will be a priority for external fundraising with partners, and will continue 
to be delivered through a multi-agency system. 

3.4 In order to help build stronger families in East Sussex within the revised budget 
envelope the Lead Member is recommended to agree implementation of the revised Early 
Help Strategy, including the de-designation of 14 children’s centres. Nurseries in Bexhill will 
no longer be provided directly by the Council, which will work with other providers to secure, 
so far as is reasonably practicable, an offer of sufficient nursery places in the area. 

 

 

STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 

 

Contact Officer: Liz Rugg 
Tel. No. 01273 482809 
Email: liz.rugg@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

 

Children’s centres / nurseries on 

which consultation was carried out 

Postcode Division 

Hampden Park BN22 9NQ Councillor Colin Swansborough 
Eastbourne - Hampden Park 

Heathfield TN21 0XG Councillor Rupert Simmons 
Heathfield and Mayfield 

Old Town (Eastbourne) BN20 8XN Councillor John Ungar 
Eastbourne - Old Town 

Ringmer BN8 5RB Councillor Philip Daniel 
Ringmer and Lewes Bridge 

Chailey BN8 4PU Councillor Jim Sheppard 
Chailey 

Newhaven BN9 9BA Councillor Darren Grover 
Newhaven and Bishopstone 
and 
Councillor Sarah Osborne 
Ouse Valley West and Downs 

West St Leonards TN38 8AU Councillor Matthew Beaver 
Hastings - Maze Hill and West St 
Leonards 
and 
Councillor Charles Clark 
Bexhill East 

Seaford BN25 3BA Councillor Phil Boorman 
Seaford North 

Page 16



 

13 

 

Battle TN33 0HQ Councillor Kathryn Field 
Battle and Crowhurst 

Egerton Park (Bexhill) and Cygnets 
Nursery 

TN39 3HL Councillor Simon Elford 
Bexhill South 

Rye TN31 7ND Councillor Keith Glazier 
Rye and Eastern Rother 

High Weald (Ticehurst) TN5 7DH Councillor John Barnes MBE 
Rother North West 

Crowborough TN6 2DY Councillor Richard Stogdon 
Crowborough North and Jarvis Brook 

The Bridge (Hastings) TN34 3NW Councillor Tania Charman 
Hastings - Old Hastings and Tressell 

Rainbow Nursery (Sidley CC, 
[...]
are intervention, where 
that is appropriate, to maximise the number of vulnerable families supported. 

- Evidence-based and targeted family group work to support keywork and maximise 
the number of vulnerable families worked with. 

- Evidence-based youth work with vulnerable young people, in support of keywork. 
 

We aim to support over 2,100 vulnerable families per year through the full range of 

interventions, rising to 2,300 if Troubled Family Programme and other external funding 

continues. We also aim to support 500 vulnerable young people. 

We will continue delivering additional universal and universal plus early help services (at 

Levels 1-2 of the Continuum of Need) where that is fully funded by East Sussex County 

Council Public Health and/or external partners. This will include early years family support 

services, which would continue to be integrated with Health Visiting services and delivery of 

Page 50



  Revised Early Help Strategy 

21 

 

the Healthy Child Programme, and would be delivered through a countywide network of 16 

children’s centres and youth centres, plus Council or community buildings where needed. It 

will also include drop-in or open access youth work sessions where these are externally 

funded.  

 

ii. Outcomes - support to the Council’s priorities 

This revised Strategy will improve outcomes for the most vulnerable families by helping them 

help themselves. 

Council priority Early Help objectives – for families at risk of 
needing social care intervention we aim to: 

Driving economic growth 
 
 

Improve educational attendance and progress 
for children and young people. 
 
Improve economic inclusion and financial 
resilience. 
 

Keeping vulnerable people safe Support the most vulnerable families to tackle 
triggers of social care need, preventing 
escalation and the requirement for social care 
intervention. 
 
Reduce the risk of children and young people 
becoming victims of crime and risk of 
exploitation.
[...]
 agreed or strongly agreed with the proposed Strategy’s priorities, there were 
high levels of concern about the local accessibility of early years family support if children’s 
centres closed, in particular High Weald (Ticehurst), Crowborough, Seaford and 
Newhaven, Ringmer and Egerton Park (Bexhill). Respondents also commented on the 
need to identify families in need of help as early as possible and prevent vulnerability 
arising, and about the value of universal family support services in familiar ‘safe spaces’. 
The other main concern expressed was for the availability, affordability and quality of 
nursery provision in Bexhill if the two nurseries were no longer run by the County Council. 

We have taken the consultation findings into account and think the revised proposals are 
the best way to meet vulnerable families’ needs in East Sussex and achieve value for 
money within the resources available, by preventing the need for statutory social care 
interventions.  

This EQIA considers the proposal to change Children’s Services Early Help to:  

 Support the most vulnerable families and manage the demand for social care. 

 Invest in youth work supporting keywork, working with vulnerable young people. We 
will no longer part-fund open access youth work projects, but will continue to provide 
them where they are externally funded.   

To enable the maximum investment in services for the most vulnerable families, we propose to 
stop contributing funds to universal support for families with children aged 0-5 run from children’s 
centres with Health Visiting. While most services will continue, this will lead to a reduction in 
management and admin support, no longer operating two nurseries in Bexhill (instead the 
Council would work with other providers to secure, so far as is reasonably practicable, sufficient 
nursery places in the area), a reduction in the early years (crèche) offer and de-designation of 14 
children’s centres with a goal that early years, fam
[...]
8 48 5 <5   72 

HVCC Lewes and Havens <5 28 40 <5     74 

HVCC Rother <5 79 147 30   <5 259 

HVCC St Leonards <5 36 34       73 

Grand Total 9 291 475 69 <5 <5 850 

The following table shows how many children accessed a children’s centre group by 
children’s centre, and the number of individual children who attended a crèche over the 
period (1 Sep 17-31 Mar 2018).  

Children’s Centre  
Numbers of children 
accessing group 

Numbers of children 
accessing crèche 
(where applicable) 

Battle CC 17 9 

Crowborough CC 34 11 

Devonshire CC 54 36 

East Hastings CC 40 15 

Egerton Park CC 7 <5 

Hailsham East CC 271 23 

Hampden Park CC 21 12 

Hastings Town CC 62 26 

Heathfield CC <5 n/a 

High Weald CC 14 7 

Lewes CC 14 n/a 

Old Town CC (Eastbourne) <5 n/a 

Peacehaven CC 46 42 

Ringmer CC 30 25 

Robsack CC 43 21 

Seaford CC 92 10 

Shinewater CC 35 11 

Sidley CC 87 13 

St Leonards CC 71 14 

Uckfield CC 92 13 

West St Leonards CC <5 <5 

Grand Total 1,669 293 

Average number of attendances 49.5 16.3 

Note: The highlighted centres are those proposed for de-designation where there have 
been attendances. Centres that have had no attendances are not on list. 

  

Page 104



      Appendix 4 Final Equality Impact Assessment 

15 

 The table below shows the ages of children in cases open to keywork 5-19 2017-18. 
 

Age Numbers of children 

0 25 

1 38 

2 65 

3 86 

4 79 

5 120 

6 139 

7 176 

8 190 

9 185 

10 187 

11 207 

12 221 

13 274 

14 285 

15 270 

16 286 

17 235 

Grand Total 3,068 

 

c) Will people with the protected characteristic be more affected by the proposal, 
project or service than those in the general population who do not share that 
protected characteristic?    

0-5s and their parents may be affected by the de-designation of 14 children’s centres if 
early years family support does not continue through voluntary groups or other providers. 
This is particularly the case for Seaford Children’s Centre which has attenda
[...]


Page 407



  Property Analysis 

 

29 

16. Peacehaven Children’s Centre 

 

Page 408



  Property Analysis 

 

30 

17. Newhaven Children’s Centre 

 

Page 409



  Property Analysis 

 

31 

18. Seaford Children’s Centre 

 

Page 410



  Property Analysis 

 

32 

19. The Joff Youth Centre 

 

Page 411



  Property Analysis 

 

33 

20. Sidley Children’s Centre 

 

Page 412



  Property Analysis 

 

34 

21. Egerton Park Children’s Centre 

 

Page 413



  Property Analysis 

 

35 

22. Saxonwood Children’s Centre  

 

Page 414



  Property Analysis 

 

36 

23. Battle Children’s Centre  

 

Page 415



  Property Analysis 

 

37 

24. Rye Children’s Centre 

 

Page 416



  Property Analysis 

 

38 

25. Uckfield Children’s Centre 

 

Page 417



  Property Analysis 

 

39 

26. Crowborough Children’s Centre  

 

Page 418



  Property Analysis 

 

40 

27. Hailsham Children’s Centre  

 

Page 419



  Property Analysis 

 

41 

28. High Weald Children’s Centre  

 

Page 420



  Property Analysis 

 

42 

29. Heathfield Children’s Centre 

 

30. Heathfield Youth Centre 

 

Page 421



  Property Analysis 

 

43 Page 422



 

44 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Children’s Services 
East Sussex County Council  
County Hall  
St Anne’s Crescent  
Lewes BN7 1UE  
Website: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/earlyhelp 
E-mail: earlyhelp.consultation@eastsussex.gov.uk  
Phone: 01273 336626 
 
 
September 2019  

 

Page 423



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 22 July 2019
	4 Revised Children's Services Early Help Strategy
	EHS LM App 1 Key Changes
	EHS LM App 2 Revised Early Help Strategy
	EHS LM App 3 Outcome Analysis
	EHS LM App 4 EQIA
	EHS LM App 5 Consultation Analysis
	EHS LM App 6 National and East Sussex Context
	EHS LM App 7 Needs Assessment
	EHS LM App 8 Service Analysis
	EHS LM App 9 Identify and Assess Options
	EHS LM App 10 Property Analy

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Children and Families, Councillor Sylvia Tidy, on 7 
October 2019 in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes 
 

 
Councillors Charles Clark, Davies, Elford, Ensor, Field, Shuttleworth and Webb  spoke on item 4 
(see minute 10) 
 
 
7 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 22 JULY 2019  
 
7.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
July 2019. 
 
 
8 REPORTS  
 
8.1 A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book. 
 
 
9 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
9.1 Councillor Charles Clark declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in item 4 as a 
member of Rother District Council 
 
9.2 Councillor Field declared a personal non prejudicial interests in item 4 as the Chair of 
Battle Pre-School and as a member of Rother District Council. 
 
9.3 Councillor Webb declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 4 as a member of 

Hastings Borough Council. 

 
 
 
10 REVISED CHILDREN'S SERVICES EARLY HELP STRATEGY  
 
10.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding 
the findings of the public consultation on the draft Early Help Strategy for 0 – 19 year olds and 
proposed revisions to the Strategy together with comments from the Early Help Reference 
Group and written representations from Councillors Beaver and Ungar. 
 
10.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the findings of the public consultation which took place between 20 May and 29 
July 2019 and the resulting revisions to the draft Early Help Strategy; 

 
2) note the Equality Impact Assessment; 
 
3) agree to implement the revised Early Help Strategy to support vulnerable 

families in East Sussex and help manage the demand for statutory social care, 
including: 
 

a. Continued keywork, group work and focussed interventions with 
vulnerable families at risk of needing social care interventions – aiming 
to maintain at least 75% of baseline levels; 



 
 
 

 

b. Retention of a network of 16 children’s and youth centres, plus 
provision of services in Council and other community buildings when 
needed; 
c. Continued universal and universal plus 0-5 early help services where 
that is fully funded by East Sussex County Council Public Health and/or 
external partners. This will include early years family support services, 
which would continue to be integrated with Health Visiting services and 
delivery of the Healthy Child Programme; 
d. Continued evidence based youth work with vulnerable young people; 
e. Continued open access or drop-in youth work when it is externally 
funded; 
f. Delivery of the remodelled service within the planned budget of £4.4m 
achieving £2.6m savings. 
 
4) agree as part of the strategy to de-designate 14 children’s centres while aiming to 

support ongoing local early years and education services as follows: 
 
a. Discussions with partners about taking over 10 of the centres will 
continue, and be subject to approval by the Lead Member for Resources 
in January 2020; 
b. Services at Hampden Park Children’s Centre would be relocated to 
Shinewater Children’s Centre. 
 
5) agree to delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services, in 

consultation with the Chief Operating Officer, to consider any viable proposals 
to take over the running of these ten children’s centres, and report to the Lead 
Member for Resources; and 
 

6) agree that as part of the Strategy Rainbow and Cygnets nurseries in Bexhill 
will no longer be operated by the Council and that the Council will work with 
other providers to secure, so far as is reasonably practicable, an offer of sufficient nursery 
places in the area. 
 
Reason 
 
10.3      The revised strategy will enable the Council to support the most vulnerable 
families to tackle triggers of social care need, preventing escalation of risks and the 
requirement for social care intervention, enabling families to look after their children. For young 
people at risk of social care intervention, it will increase school attendance, support online safety 
and young people’s emotional and mental wellbeing, and reduce their risk of becoming victims 
of crime or exploitation. In addition, the wider offer, funded by Public Health and external 
funders, will be part of a multi-agency system to support families in East Sussex to improve their 
own health and wellbeing, educational attendance and progress, financial inclusion, and 
parenting skills and resilience. 
 
10.4 Children’s Services will continue to offer family keywork which targets the specific 
vulnerabilities that can escalate, at a level of at least 75% of the current baseline, if external 
funding such as the Troubled Families grant remains available. It will continue to offer focussed 
or group work interventions when appropriate, and evidence-based youth work with vulnerable 
young people. The delivery of additional universal and universal support will continue where that 
is fully funded by East Sussex County Council Public Health and/or external partners. This will 
include early years family support services, which will continue to be integrated with Health 
Visiting services, and will be delivered through a countywide network of 16 children’s centres 
and youth centres, plus Council or community buildings where needed. It will also include drop-
in youth work sessions where these are fully funded. There is an expectation that a drop-in or 
open access offer can continue, the details of which will be agreed with partners. 



 
 
 

 

 
10.5  Having carefully considered all of the consultation feedback, the case for redirecting 
limited Children’s Services resources from the most vulnerable families to enable a wider 
universal family support offer was not demonstrated. Evidence suggests that this would lead 
directly to an increase in demand for social care and associated costs. However, sustaining 
support for parents will be a priority for external fundraising with partners, and will continue to be 
delivered through a multi-agency system. 
 
10.6       In order to help build stronger families in East Sussex within the revised budget 
envelope the Lead Member agreed the implementation of the revised Early Help Strategy, 
including the de-designation of 14 children’s centres. Nurseries in Bexhill will no longer be 
provided directly by the Council, which will work with other providers to secure, so far as is 
reasonably practicable, an offer of sufficient nursery places in the area. 
 
 
 
 
 


